

GAHC010110032025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/2857/2025

DULAL HOSSAIN AND ORS
S/O-JAMIR UDDIN,
VILL- BORKALIA SURJOMONI,
P.O- RAVATARY, P.S AND DIST - SOUTH SALMARA,ASSAM, PIN-783127

2: ROBICHAN ALI
S/O-KALU SHEIKH

VILL- BORKALIA CHATLARPARI

P.O- BORKALIA SERSHOW
P.S-FAKIRGANJ AND DIST - SOUTH SALMARA
ASSAM
PIN-783330

3: LALCHAN ALI
S/O-SAHER ALI

VILL- BORKALIA SERSHOW

P.O- BORKALIA SERSHOW
P.S-FAKIRGANJ AND DIST - SOUTH SALMARA
ASSAM
PIN-783330

4: MOZIBAR RAHMAN
S/O-TALEB ALI

VILL- BORKALIA SURJOMONI

P.O- RAVATARY
P.S AND DIST - SOUTH SALMARA
ASSAM
PIN-783127

5: ZAHANGIR ALOM
S/O-NUR UDDIN AHMED

VILL- BORKALIA SURJOMONI

P.O- RAVATARY
P.S AND DIST - SOUTH SALMARA
ASSAM
PIN-783127

6: SHAHAR ALI KHAN
S/O-ABDUR ROSHID KHAN

VILL- BORKALIA SURJOMONI

P.O- RAVATARY
P.S AND DIST - SOUTH SALMARA
ASSAM
PIN-783127

7: SAIFUL ISLAM
S/O-ABDUL JOLIL

VILL- MOIRAKUCHI PART -I

P.O- AIRKATA
P.S-FAKIRGANJ AND DIST - SOUTH SALMARA
ASSAM
PIN-783127

8: SHAHA ALOM
S/O-AKBOR ALI

VILL- RADHURAM CHALA

P.O- BOROKALIA SHERSHOW
P.S-FAKIRGANJ AND DIST - SOUTH SALMARA
ASSAM
PIN-783330

9: MIR RASHIDUL ISLAM
S/O-ABDUL MOZID ALI

VILL- CHALA SHERSHOW

P.O- BOROKALIA SHERSHOW
P.S-FAKIRGANJ AND DIST - SOUTH SALMARA

ASSAM
PIN-78333

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS
REP. BY THE HOME DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06, ASSAM

2:THE STATE LEVEL POLICE RECRUITMENT BOARD
ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN
REHABARI
GUWAHATI
PIN- 781008.

3:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE

ASSAM
ULUBARI
GUWAHATI
PIN- 781007.

4:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR
ASSAM
PIN-78312

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR A ALIM SK, MR K ISLAM,MD. I H KHAN,MS. N
NASRIN,MR. M U MONDAL

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA

ORDER

13.08.2025

Heard Mr. M.U. Mondal, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. T.C. Chutia, learned Addl. Senior Government Advocate for the State respondents.

Mr. T.C. Chutia, learned Addl. Senior Government Advocate for the

State respondents submits that he has received the instructions and he would like to file the affidavit. He therefore, prays for three weeks time.

Since the instructions have been received, let notices be issued returnable within three weeks.

Since Mr. T.C. Chutia, learned Addl. Senior Government Advocate appears for the respondents, notices are waived. However, extra copies, if not already served then be served on the learned Government Advocate within the course of this week.

Matter be listed after three weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant